

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No. 104 10th June, 2016 Nauru

G. N. No. 433 / 2016

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 16 (1a)

CREATION OF NEW POSITIONS

Pursuant to the powers in that vested in me, under Section 16, subsection (1) clause (a) of the Public Service Act 2016, I, BARON DIVAVESI WAQA M.P, President and Minster responsible for the Public Service, do hereby, create the following new positions with effect from 23rd April 2016.

DEPARTMENT OF NAURU EMERGENCY SERVICES

(National Emergency Services)

| NAME OF POSITION | NO. OF POSITION | SALARY BAND IN RANGE | SALARY (Per Annum) | |
|--|-----------------|----------------------|-------------------------|--|
| Station Officer | 1 | Band 8 – 8.5 | \$ 10, 586 - \$ 13, 232 | |
| Administrative Officer | 1 | Band 6 – 6.5 | \$ 8, 078 - \$ 10, 097 | |
| Station Mechanic | 1 | Band 6 – 6.5 | \$ 8, 078 - \$ 10, 097 | |
| Firefighters | 11 | Band $5 - 5.5$ | \$ 7, 063 - \$ 8, 829 | |
| Dated this 02 nd day of June, 2016. | | | | |

HON. BARON DIVAVESI WAQA M.P PRESIDENT AND MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE _____

No. 104 10th June, 2016 Nauru

G. N. No. 434 / 2016

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 19 RECLASSIFICATION OF CREATION, ABOLITION AND ALTERATION OF DESIGNATION

Pursuant to the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 19 subsection 1 clause a, b of the Public Service Act 2016, I, BARON DIVAVESI WAQA M.P, President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, do hereby, with effect from 11th May 2016 alter the designation of the following position:-

RECLASSIFIED OF A POSITION

DEPARTMENT OF CHIEF SECRETARY

(Presidency)

<u>CURRENT DESIGNATION</u> <u>RECLASSIFIED DESIGNATION</u> <u>NO. OF POSITION</u>

Presidential Counsel Chief of Staff Presidential Office 1

Dated this 07th day of June, 2016.

HON. BARON DIVAVESI WAQA M.P PRESIDENT AND MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE

G. N. No. 435 / 2016

LEGAL PRACTITIONERS (Admission) Rules 1973

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION TO PRACTICE

Notice is hereby given that the following legal practitioner from Australia have each ledged a Petition seeking admission to practice as a barrister and solicitor in relation to Criminal cases No. 20, 21, 22, 23 and 24 of 2015.

• Olga Pelayo

Any person knowing any reason why these petitions should not be granted may within 14 days of the date of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of the Supreme Court at Yaren a written statement of the grounds of his objection.

Dated this 06th day of June, 2016.

FILIMONE JITOKO REGISTRAR SUPREME COURT

No. 104 10th June, 2016 Nauru

G. N. No. 436 / 2016

LEGAL PRACTITIONERS (Admission) Rules 1973

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION TO PRACTICE

Notice is hereby given that the following legal practitioner from Australia has lodged a Petition seeking admission to practice as a barrister and solicitor in the Supreme Court of Nauru.

• Christian Hearn

Any person knowing any reason why the petition should not be granted may within 14 days of the date of this notice lodge with the Registrar of the Supreme Court at Yaren a written statement of the grounds of his objection.

Dated this 06th day of June, 2016.

FILIMONE JITOKO REGISTRAR SUPREME COURT

G. N. No. 437 / 2016

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHAIRMAN OF NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE BOARD

It is notifed for general information that on Wednesday 01st June 2016, Cabinet, pursuant to the Nauru Lands Committee Act 1956 has approved the appointment of Vice Chairman, Mr. Iturinmar Diringa to act as Chairman of the Nauru Lands Committee from Friday 17th June 2016 until the return of substantive Chairperson, Mrs Tyran Capelle on Wednesday 20th July, 2016.

Dated this 02nd day of June, 2016.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

G. N. No. 438 / 2016

OFFICIAL LEAVE AND APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CEO - RONPHOS

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Friday 03^{rd} June, 2016, has approved the appointment of Mr. Chelser Buraman (Engineering Manager) to act as Chief Executive Officer from Sunday 19^{th} June 2016, until the return of the substantive Chief Executive Officer on Sunday 03^{rd} July, 2016.

Dated this 03rd day of June, 2016.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

No. 104 10th June, 2016 Nauru

G. N. No. 439 / 2016

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING COMMISSIONER OF POLICE

It is notified for general information that on 03^{rd} June, 2016, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Ms Kalinda Blake, Superintendent of Nauru Police Force to act as Commissioner of Police from $03^{rd} - 19^{th}$ June 2016, until the return of the substantive Commissioner of Police Mr Corey Caleb.

Dated this 07th day of June, 2016.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G. N. No. 440 / 2016

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR ADMINISTRATION & OPERATIONS

It is notified for general information that on 03^{rd} June 2016, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (3) of the Consitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mrs Justina Akubor to act as acting Secretary for public Administration & Operations with effect from 29^{th} May -03^{rd} June 2016, until the return of the substantive Secretary for Public Administration & Operations, Mr Michael Angelo Dimapilis.

Dated this 07th day of June, 2016.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G. N. No. 441 / 2016

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 NOTICE OF PROMOTION

The provisional promotion of the following officer is hereby notified for public notification with effect from 01st July, 2015:

DEPARTMENT OF CHIEF SECRETARY

(Administration Section)

<u>NAME</u> <u>PROMOTED FROM</u> <u>PROMOTED TO</u>

Michael Angelo Dimapilis Director of Administration Secretary Public Administration

Band 13 - \$ 13, 363 pa & Operations

Band 15 - 17, 262 pa

Dated this 08th day of June, 2016.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 104 10th June, 2016 Nauru

G. N. No. 442 / 2016

<u>APPOINTMENT OF THE CHIEF HUMAN RESOURCE ADVISER – INSTITUTIONAL</u> STRENGTHENING AND REFORM; GOVERNANCE AND CAPACITY DEVELOPMENT.

It is notified for general information that on Wednesday 09th June 2016, Cabinet pursuant to Article 68 (1) (a) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved and confirmed the appointment of Mr Maritino Nemani, as Chief Human Resources Adviser – Institutional Strengthening and Reform, Governance and Capacity Development, effective from 08th June, 2016.

Dated this 09th day of June, 2016.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G. N. No. 443 / 2016

NAOERO CITIZENSHIP ACT 2005 SECTION 5 SUBSECTION 5

It is notified for general information that on Friday 03^{rd} June 2016, Cabinet, pursuant to Section 5(5) of the Naoero Citizenship Act 2005 has approved and granted Nauruan Citizenship to Mr. Karl Sam.

Dated this 03rd day of June, 2016.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

G. N. No. 444 / 2016

NAOERO CITIZENSHIP ACT 2005 SECTION 5 SUBSECTION 5

It is notified for general information that on Friday 03rd June 2016, Cabinet, pursuant to Section 5(5) of the Naoero Citizenship Act 2005 has approved and granted Nauruan Citizenship to Mrs Sanu Seymour (nee Esau)

Dated this 03rd day of June, 2016.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

No. 104 10th June, 2016 Nauru

G. N. No. 445 / 2016

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 RESIGNATION – SECTION 83

It is notified for general information that the following resignation has been accepted.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT

(Administration)

<u>NAME</u> <u>POSITION & SALARY BAND</u> <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u>

Teen Akubor Bus Conductor 25th April, 2016

Band 3 - \$ 5, 702 pa

Dated this 08th day of June, 2016.

BERNARD GRUNDLER
CHIEF SECRETARY